
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 10165 Agenda Number 39. 

Meeting Date: October 20, 2011 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
 
Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 2 to a contract with OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTERS 
OF THE SOUTHWEST PA dba CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS, Round Rock, TX, to provide a medical 
surveillance program for Austin Energy to exercise the second 12-month option in an estimated amount not to 
exceed $45,598, and authorize the final 12-month extension option in an estimated amount not to exceed $45,598, for 
a revised contract amount not to exceed $182,392. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $41,798 is available in the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Operating Budget of Austin Energy.  
Funding for the remaining one month of the second option period and the extension option is contingent upon 
available funding in future budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: Contract Amendment 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Karen Williams, Sr. Buyer (512) 322-6467 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

Recommended by the Electric Utility Commission. 

MBE / WBE: 
This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9C of the City Code (Minority-
Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 

Related Items:       

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This Amendment is for a medical surveillance program required for approximately 300 Austin Energy personnel 
performing various activities that may involve gradient levels of contact with asbestos, lead, Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
(PCBs) and Cadmium, and/or excessive noise exposures. The Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) of 1970 
requires annual and periodic testing for employees who have this type of exposure.  The U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) also requires employees who work in removing asbestos to have a medical surveillance 
examination to monitor asbestos-related health problems and to ensure employees are wearing protective equipment 
while working. 
 
 
This contract was competitively bid and awarded administratively in 2009 for a 12-month base period in the amount 
of $45,598 with three extension options.  Funding in the amount of $45,598 for the exercise of the first extension 
option was added administratively. This recommended Council action is to approve Amendment No. 2 for $45,598 
for the second extension option and the authorization to enter into the final option period for $45,598, for a final 
contract value of $182,392. 
  

Contract Summary 
 

Action Description Amount 
Original Contract awarded  
09/15/2009 

Original 12-month contract $45,598 
 

Amendment No. 1 Exercise the first 12-month extension 
option 

$45,598 

Proposed Amendment No. 2 Approve award of the remaining two 
12-month extension options  

$91,196 

Total Revised Contract Amount  $182,392 
 

 


